

From: Foi Enquiries
Sent: 15 March 2019 15:25
To: [REDACTED]
Subject: EIR-19-0274 - Mastrick Drive
Attachments: V2 - Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf; EIR-19-0274 - Mastrick Drive Reports.pdf

Dear [REDACTED],

Thank you for your information request of 15 February 2019. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested. Our response is now detailed below.

I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act relating to a road your authority is responsible for maintaining. Specifically, my query relates to the section of road between 120 and 136 Mastrick Drive, Aberdeen.

Please can you send me:

1. A copy of your current road maintenance policy relating to that road. Please send me the full policy, but this should include details of the intended frequency of road safety inspections, how these inspections should be conducted and the maximum time between identification of a defect and repairs being carried out.

Please see link below:

<https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s87506/Road%20Safety%20Inspection%20Manual%202018%20Final%20-%20Appendix%202.pdf>

Inspection Frequency for Mastrick Drive is 3 monthly.

As **current road maintenance policy** is otherwise accessible on our website at the link provided above, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, ACC hereby gives notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

2. A copy of the road repair history for that road over the past year. Again, please send me the full road repair history, but this should include:

- dates of all safety inspections between 14/12/2018 and 11/02/2019

Please see attached report under 'condition survey'.

- details of how safety inspections were undertaken (walked or driven, speed of inspection vehicle etc)

This information is included in the Policy linked to above.

- details of all carriageway defects identified, with description, date and time

Please see attached under 'condition survey' and 'maintenance management'.

- details of how the authority handled these defects, what repairs were undertaken and the time between the identification of each defect and a repair being carried out.

Please see attached under 'maintenance management'.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Grant Webster
Access to Information Officer

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.



Anna Buchan | Access to Information Officer

Aberdeen City Council | Access to Information Team | Customer Feedback | Customer
Marischal College | 3rd Floor | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 1AQ

Dial: 01224 522166

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC

Effective: 14/12/2018 to 11/02/2019
 Display Action Officer: No

Contract: Roads Contract (General Maint) (RD01)
 Site: MASTRICK DRIVE (7601120)

Site: MASTRICK DRIVE (7601120)

Locality: ABERDEEN, ABERDEEN CITY

Area: Aberdeen North

Condition Survey

Defect No:	Description	Log Date	Location	Defect Type	Class.	Organisation	Status	Job No.
Asset:	1,000.00	Asset - Locn.:	N/18/1575 - MASTRICK DRIVE	Feature Type:	RDS Road Section		Area:	Aberdeen North
Batch:	563604 - Inspection Batch		Route:	Week: 01 - Area: 07			Date:	23/01/2019
470582	Hot tar repair and overlay surface damage to carriageway, 5m2 approx. Would require to be done by nightshift or junction closure.	23/01/2019	From corner of speed hump opposite lampost no.4 to opposite lampost no.1.	General Condition	Internal		Committed	728287
Batch:	562693 - Inspection Batch		Route:	Adhoc Inspection Roads			Date:	17/12/2018
470424	Fill two potholes, both 300 x 300 x 40 approx .	17/12/2018	Across from lampost no.1 to opposite lampost no.3	Pot Hole	Internal		Committed	727727
Asset:	1,001.00	Asset - Locn.:	1 - Grass verge	Feature Type:	RDS Verge		Area:	Aberdeen North
Batch:	563605 - Inspection Batch		Route:	Week: 01 - Area: 07			Date:	23/01/2019
	No actionable defects found							
Asset:	1,005.00	Asset - Locn.:	1 - Footway	Feature Type:	RDS Footway		Area:	Aberdeen North
Batch:	563607 - Inspection Batch		Route:	Week: 01 - Area: 07			Date:	23/01/2019
470583	Repair damaged section of footway, 2m x 2m approx	23/01/2019	Near to Muirfield School opposite lampost no.17.	Tree Root Damage	Internal		Uncommitted	728288
Asset:	1,043.00	Asset - Locn.:	1 - Hard Landscaping	Feature Type:	RDS Hard Landscaping		Area:	Aberdeen North
Batch:	563606 - Inspection Batch		Route:	Week: 01 - Area: 07			Date:	23/01/2019
	No actionable defects found							
Asset:	200,030.00	Asset - Locn.:	Ro no 42 masstrick drive	Feature Type:	Chamaecyparis lawsoniana		Area:	Aberdeen North
Batch:	400367 - Inspection Batch		Route:	Adhoc Inspection - Arboricultu			Date:	07/02/2019
	No actionable defects found							

Maintenance Management

Job No.	Description	Location	Priority	Job Status	Entered	Completion	Works Order	
Asset:	1,000.00	Asset - Locn.:	N/18/1575 - MASTRICK DRIVE	Feature Type:	RDS Road Section		Area:	Aberdeen North
719797	Clean and jet 3 gullies - CONES MAYBE REQUIRED	outside 2 -14	.RD 7 Day	Order Printed	05/01/2018	12/01/2018	Est. RD01/29270	
724090	Refresh Zig-zag markings. Warden enquiry.	Located opposite 88 Mastrick Drive - outside the school- as per plan.	.RD 28 Day	Order Printed	24/05/2018	21/06/2018	Est. RD01/30875	
725872	Jet patch repair surface damage to carriageway, 5m2 approx, road closure required and no waiting cones. to be made aware. (Jet Patching Required)	Between Croft Road and Arnage Drive	.RD 14 Day	Job Raised	27/08/2018	10/09/2018	Est.	
727727	Fill two potholes, both 300 x 300 x 40 approx . (Pot Hole)	Across from lampost no.1 to opposite lampost no.3	.RD 7 Day	Contractor Completed	17/12/2018	17/12/2018	Act. RD01/33298	

Effective: 14/12/2018 to 11/02/2019

Contract: Roads Contract (General Maint) (RD01)

Display Action Officer: No

Site: MASTRICK DRIVE (7601120)

Maintenance Management

Job No.	Description	Location	Priority	Job Status	Entered	Completion	Works Order
	Asset: 1,000.00	Asset - Locn.: N/18/1575 - MASTRICK DRIVE		Feature Type: RDS Road Section		Area: Aberdeen North	
728287	Repair 4 potholes	From corner of speed hump opposite lampost no.4 to opposite lampost no.1.	.RD 7 Day	Contractor Completed	23/01/2019	29/01/2019	Act. RD01/33609
	Asset: 1,005.00	Asset - Locn.: 1 - Footway		Feature Type: RDS Footway		Area: Aberdeen North	
728288	Repair damaged section of footway, 2m x 2m approx (Tree Root Damage)	Near to Muirfield School opposite lampost no.17.	.RD 14 Day	Job Raised	23/01/2019	06/02/2019	Est.
	Asset: 1,016.00	Asset - Locn.: 15 - Muirfield Road to Willowpark Crescent-Footway		Feature Type: RDS Footway		Area: Aberdeen North	
55627	Cut out and patch marked area on bitmac //p =14m x 2m (Tree Root Damage)	Opp No 30 to Opp No 34	.RD 14 Day	Job Closed	23/10/2008	06/11/2008	Est.